

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

05-28-10

04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of San Diego Gas  
& Electric Company (U 902 E) for Authorization to  
Recover Unforeseen Liability Insurance Premium and  
Deductible Expense Increases as a Z-Factor  
Event.

Application 09-08-019  
(Filed August 31, 2009)

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 E)**

KEITH W. MELVILLE  
AIMEE M. SMITH

Attorneys for:  
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY  
101 Ash Street, HQ-12  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619-699-5042  
Facsimile: 619-699-5027  
E-mail: [KMelville@semprautilities.com](mailto:KMelville@semprautilities.com)  
[AMSmith@semprautilities.com](mailto:AMSmith@semprautilities.com)

May 28, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....	1
II. THE CLAIM THAT THE EVENT IS NOT EXOGENOUS TO SDG&E LACKS MERIT .....	4
III. HENRICKS CLAIM THAT THE EVENT DID NOT OCCUR AFTER THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RATES IS INCORRECT .....	15
IV. THE CLAIM THAT THE EVENT WAS CONTROLLABLE BY SDG&E IS ERRONEOUS .....	15
V. THE COSTS INCURRED IN THE 2009-2010 RENEWAL WERE PLAINLY NOT PROPORTIONATE AND WERE NOT A NORMAL COST OF DOING BUSINESS .....	27
VI. THE CLAIM THAT THE COSTS AT ISSUE WILL NOT HAVE A MAJOR IMPACT ON SDG&E’S OVERALL COSTS LACK MERIT .....	29
VII. THE CLAIM THAT THE “MEASURABLE IMPACT” CRITERION HAS NOT BEEN MET IS INCORRECT .....	30
VIII. PARTIES’ CLAIMS THAT THE COST INCURRED IS NOT REASONABLE ARE NOT SUPPORTABLE.....	32
IX. DRA’S ANALYSIS OF THE PROPOSED ADVICE LETTER PROCESS FOR RECOVERY OF FUTURE EXPENSES IS FLAWED.....	38
X. DRA MISINTERPRETS SDG&E’S DISCUSSION OF THE ACTION TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY FERC .....	41
XI. DRA IS MISTAKEN IN CLAIMING THAT SDG&E HAS FAILED TO SUPPORT ITS REQUEST FOR GENERAL LIABILITY EXPENSES.....	42
XII. UCAN’s CLAIMS REGARDING THE NUSIPR REPORT ARE ERRONEOUS.....	44
XIII. CONCLUSION.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

STATE/FEDERAL COURT DECISIONS

*F.P.C. v. Hope Natural Gas Co.*, 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....2

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

4 Cal R.R.C. 711 (1914), *Fesler v. Pacific Tel. and Tel. Co* .....2

D.89-10-031, 33 CPUC2d 43 (1989), *Interim Opinion on Phase II of I.87-11-033*..... *passim*

D.92-12-015, 46 CPUC2d 499 (1992), *Opinion on the Commission's Own Motion into the Matter of Post-Retirement Benefits Other Than Pensions* .....2, 3, 32

D.94-06-011, 55 CPUC2d 155 (1994), *Final Opinion on Modified Structure of the New Regulatory Framework* ..... *passim*

D.94-12-025, 57 CPUC2d 708 (1994), *TURN v. Pacific Bell* .....28

D.00-01-021, 2000 Cal. PUC LEXIS 7 (2000), *Opinion on the Commission's Own Motion to Consider Policies and Procedures Applicable to the Possible Over-Assessment by the State Board of Equalization of Property Owned by Commission Regulated Utilities*..... *passim*

I.08-06-006, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 446 (2008), *Order Instituting Investigation, Notice of Hearing, and Order to Show Cause* .....8

I.08-06-007, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 445 (2008), *Order Instituting Investigation, Notice of Hearing, and Order to Show Cause* .....8

D.08-07-046, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 281 (2008), *Decision on the Test Year 2008 General Rate Cases for San Diego Gas & Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company*.....15

D.10-04-047 (2010), *Decision Approving and Adopting the Witch/Rice and Guejito Fire Settlements* .....9

RULES & REGULATIONS

Cal. Pub. Util. Comm. Rules of Practice and Procedure Rule 13.9 (2009) .....5, 8

Cal. Pub. Util. Comm. Rules of Practice and Procedure Rule 13.11 (2009) .....1

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902 E) for Authorization to Recover Unforeseen Liability Insurance Premium and Deductible Expense Increases as a Z-Factor Event.

Application 09-08-019  
(Filed August 31, 2009)
